
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 411

   ANSWERED ON 15/09/2020


HOUSES TO POOR PEOPLE


411.  SHRIIMATI MALA RAJYA LAXMI SHAH:

SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number and details of houses provided by the Government to the poor people in the rural areas of the country, State-wise including Uttarakhand and Bundelkhand;

(b) the targets of the Government with regard to the houses likely to be provided in Uttarakhand and Bundelkhand in the next two to three years and the last two years respectively;

(c) whether any survey regarding effects of providing houses and migration for employment has been conducted; and

(d) if so, the details of the migration affected regions, State-wise including Uttarakhand and Bundelkhand?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a):    The State-wise details of the houses allotted to the States/UTs including Uttarakhand

under PMAY-G is given at Annexure-I.


 (b):      The Bundelkhand region is spread over to two States viz. Uttar Pradesh and Madhya

Pradesh. For the regions of Bundelkhand, the year wise targets allocated, sanctioned and completed houses under PMAY-G is given at Annexure II. As the Permanent Wait list of Uttar Pradesh has been saturated, thus no target was allocated to State for the Year 2020-21. The targets of 10.06 lakh have been allocated to state of Madhya Pradesh for the year 2020-21.


            Under PMAY-G, the State of Uttarakhand has identified a total of 13,053 eligible beneficiaries as per SECC data, out of these, 12,656 have already been sanctioned houses. The State of Uttarakhand has not been allocated any targets during the last two years i.e. 2018-19 and 2019-20. For the Bundelkhand region, district-wise targets for the last two years and for the present year are given at Annexure-III.


(c)        No, Sir.


(d)       Does not arise.


*******


 ANNEXURE-I

Annexure referred to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 411 to be answered on 15.09.2020

Target allocated by MoRD/houses sanctioned by States/UTs and completed as on date under PMAY-G SNo State Name MoRD Target Sanctioned Completed

  Total 22144067 16550393 11491618

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 34042 16921 1553

2 ASSAM 881833 443763 317507

3 BIHAR 3285574 2446934 1220596

4 CHHATTISGARH 1588202 1065197 744899

5 GOA 1707 167 73

6 GUJARAT 466678 311895 238229

7 HARYANA 21502 20920 20400

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 14863 11241 7371

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 165801 96170 24736

10 JHARKHAND 1281857 999574 687294

11 KERALA 42431 17814 16996

12 MADHYA PRADESH 3010329 2003439 1701740

13 MAHARASHTRA 1209398 714603 500439

14 MANIPUR 34482 15367 9070

15 MEGHALAYA 67881 37656 17374

16 MIZORAM 19681 6524 3317

17 NAGALAND 24383 4244 4237

18 ODISHA 2423012 1800030 1283013

19 PUNJAB 24000 23877 14150

20 RAJASTHAN 1571213 1311643 927075

21 SIKKIM 1079 1079 1055

22 TAMIL NADU 527552 399091 255599

23 TRIPURA 53827 48321 37498

24 UTTAR PRADESH 1461516 1451387 1428691

25 UTTARAKHAND 12666 12656 12362

26 WEST BENGAL 3404467 3033035 1881967

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 2125 1701 354

28
DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI
5718 5582 424

29 DAMAN AND DIU 15 14 13

30 LAKSHADWEEP 57 53 33

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 123112 71676 46723

33 KARNATAKA 383064 176589 85625

34 TELANGANA 0 0 0

35 LADAKH 0 1230 1205

  Total 22144067 16550393 11491618

Source: A 2 report of AwaasSoft as on 12.09.202


ANNEXURE-II

Annexure referred to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 411 to be answered on 15.09.2020

Target allocated/sanctioned and completed in Bundelkhand region till date under PMAY-G

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

S.N

o
 State

District

Name

Targ

et

fixed

by

State

s

Sanctio

ned

Comple

ted

Targ

et

fixed

by

State

s

Sanctio

ned

Comple

ted

Targ

et

fixed

by

State

s

Sanctio

ned

Comple

ted

Targ

et

fixed

by

State

s

Sanctio

ned

Comple

ted

1

UTTA

R

PRAD

ESH

BANDA 7233 7233 7072 8821 8820 8708 9058 9058 8962 9275 9110 8626

2

CHITRAK

OOT 5149 5149 4995 4009 4009 3962 4263 4263 4213 3814 3810 3714

3

HAMIRPU

R 3126 3118 3066 2470 2470 2444 2404 2404 2395 2463 2459 2417

4 JALAUN 4943 4943 4908 3315 3315 3289 2505 2505 2491 950 874 845

5 JHANSI 4070 4070 4015 3662 3662 3596 1803 1803 1790 1528 1528 1515

6 LALITPUR 3908 3852 3833 3110 3090 3052 2527 2519 2510 1695 1694 1675

7 MAHOBA 2845 2828 2759 1470 1437 1412 1977 1991 1972 1269 956 895

8

MADH

YA

PRADE

SH

CHHATAR

PUR 9639 9622 9011

1032

5 10302 9803

1324

9 13212 12495

1681

8 16778 9057

9 DAMOH 9862 9863 9555

1413

9 14139 13743

1550

5 15507 15160

1637

3 16373 11160

10 DATIA 2925 2925 2866 1026 1026 1011 3869 3744 3688 2334 2329 2264

11 PANNA 7300 7301 7085 9977 9979 9729

1346

8 13456 13101

1791

7 17908 11786

12 SAGAR

1353

9 13539 12973

2166

9 21669 20791

2364

7 23647 22840

1719

9 17199 8937

13

TIKAMGA

RH

1309

6 13096 12717 7302 7287 7046 8872 8872 8639

1544

8 15430 8403

14 TOTAL

8763

5 87539 84855

9129

5 91205 88586

1031

47 102981 100256

1070

83 106448 71294


Source: A2 report of AwaasSoft as on 12.09.2020


ANNEXURE- III

Annexure referred to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 411 to be answered on 15.09.2020

Target allocated for the region of Bundelkhand till date under PMAY-G

S.No. State District Target

2018-19

Target

2019-20

Target

2020-21

Total Target

1
Uttar Pradesh

BANDA 9058 9110 0 18168

2
Uttar Pradesh

CHITRAKOOT  4263 3810 0 8073

3
Uttar Pradesh

HAMIRPUR 2404 2459 0 4863

4
Uttar Pradesh

JALAUN  2505 874 0 3379

5
Uttar Pradesh

JHANSI 1803 1528 0 3331

6
Uttar Pradesh

LALITPUR 2527 1694 0 4221

7
Uttar Pradesh

MAHOBA 1992 956 0 2948

8
Madhya Pradesh

CHHATARPUR 13244 16778 12720 42742

9
Madhya Pradesh

DAMOH 15506 16373 13702 45581

10
Madhya Pradesh

DATIA 3744 2329 0 6073

11
Madhya Pradesh

PANNA 13456 17908 13056 44420

12
Madhya Pradesh

SAGAR  23647 17199 14000 54846

13
Madhya Pradesh

TIKAMGARH  8872 15430 11468 35770

    Total 103021 106448 64946 274415

